TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of the West		07/06/2012	Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAGE Publications, Inc.	
Street Address:	2300 N Street, NW	
Internal Address:	Suite 800	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20073	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3865025	CONGRESSIONAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3707560	CONGRESSIONAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3865026	CONGRESSIONAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3926049	FEDERAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3707559	FEDERAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3920209	FEDERAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3920210	JUDICIAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3707561	JUDICIAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	3931481	JUDICIAL STAFF DIRECTORY	
Registration Number:	4109579	FIRST STREET	
Registration Number:	4115632	FIRST STREET	
Registration Number:	4112479	FIRST STREET	
Registration Number:	4112558	FIRST STREET COALITION BUILDER	
			TRADEMARK

REEL: 005077 FRAME: 0441

Registration Number:	4136161	FIRST STREET COALITION BUILDER	
Registration Number:	4113081	FIRST STREET WHERE PEOPLE & POLICY INTER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026288844

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-624-2500
Email: afield@crowell.com
Correspondent Name: Crowell & Moring LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 14300

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20044-4300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100654.0000009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd D Rosenberg
Signature:	/s/ Todd D Rosenberg
Date:	07/24/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Leadership_lienrelease#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005077 FRAME: 0442

BANK OF WEST DE

July 6, 2012

SAGE Publications, Inc. CQ Press Professional 2300 N Street, NW Suite 800 Washington, DC 20073

Attention: Blaise R. Simqu, Chief Executive Officer

Re: Consent to Sale of Assets by Sage Publications, Inc. to Leadership Directories, Inc.

This consent letter is being provided in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 8, 2011 by and among Bank of the West ("Bank"), Sage Publications, Inc. ("Sage"), The Domestic Significant Subsidiaries from time to time party thereto and The Financial Institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Credit Agreement"), and the Collateral Documents (as defined thereunder) (collectively, the "Credit Documents"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement to be entered into on or about July 9, 2012 by and between Sage and Leadership Directories, Inc. ("LDI"), Sage is selling, transferring, assigning and conveying to LDI certain assets, properties and rights of Seller (the "Asset Sale") used in the operation of Seller's CQ Press "Professional Directories" and "First Street" business lines for a total purchase price of Bank hereby (a) consents to the Asset Sale and agrees that under the Credit Agreement, the Asset Sale (i) constitutes a Permitted Asset Sale and (ii) shall not constitute an Event of Default under Section 8.01 thereof or any other term or condition of the the Credit Documents and (b) agrees that any and all of the Bank's liens on the assets being sold to LDI under the Asset Sale shall be immediately released effective as of the closing of the Asset Sale on or about July 9, 2012.

This consent is effective for the purposes set forth herein and shall be limited precisely as written and shall not be deemed to (a) be a consent to any amendment, waiver or modification of any other terms or conditions of the Credit Documents, or (b) otherwise prejudice any right or remedy which Bank may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the Credit Documents. This consent shall be construed in connection with the Credit Documents and, except as set forth above, all terms, conditions, representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Credit Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

very unity yours,	
BANK OF THE WEST,	
a California state chartered bank	
By:	
Name: <u>David Alterman</u>	

Title: Senior Vice President

DCACTIVE-19362540.1

National Banking Division, Sherman Oaks Office 15165 Ventura Blvd., Suite 220 | Sherman Oaks, CA 91403



RECORDED: 07/24/2013



TRADEMARK REEL: 005077 FRAME: 0443